
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, CHICAGO DISTRICT

231 SOUTH LASALLE STREET SUITE 1500 
CHICAGO, IL 60604 

May 13, 2025 

Planning Branch 
Planning, Programs and Project Management 

Dear Recipient: 
 

The U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Chicago District (USACE) has released for public 
comment the Draft Environmental Assessment (EA) and Finding of No Significant Impact 
(FONSI) on the effects associated with a proposed environmental infrastructure project located 
in the Town of Chesterton, Porter County, Indiana pursuant to Section 219 of the Water 
Resources Development Act of 1992, as amended. The purpose of the proposed project is to 
rehabilitate deteriorating sanitary sewer infrastructure (Enclosure 1). 
 

The Draft EA considers two alternatives to rehabilitate sanitary sewer infrastructure in 
the area. The recommended plan includes the segmented sliplining of 3,300 linear feet (LF) of a 
48-inch sanitary sewer line from 8th Street and Morgan Avenue and the Chesterton Wastewater 
Treatment Plant. Two temporary excavation pits would be excavated within the road right-of-
way of 8th Street (just south of Broadway Avenue and just south of Woodlawn Avenue).   
 

The 30-day public review period will be held from May 16, 2025 through June 15, 2025. 
As part of the public review period, USACE would appreciate any comments or concerns 
associated with any potential effects to environmental and cultural resources of the proposed 
action. The Draft EA/FONSI is available at: https://www.lrd.usace.army.mil/News/Project-
Documents-Notices-Public-Review/Category/24681/chicago/  

Comments regarding the proposed action may be submitted via email or mail. Emailed 
comments should be sent to andrew.j.miller2@usace.army.mil.  Mailed comments should be 
sent to the attention of Mr. Andrew J. Miller (CELRC-PDL-E) at the U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers, 231 South LaSalle Street, Suite 1500, Chicago, IL 60604. All comments should be 
postmarked or emailed by June 15, 2025. 
 
       Sincerely, 
 
 
 
         
       David F. Bucaro, P.E., PMP, WRCP 
       Chief, Planning Branch  
       Chicago District 
Enclosures 
1 – Project Map 
2 – Distribution List 
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PROJECT LOCATION
The project is located in the Town of Chesterton, Porter County, Indiana. The 
project would be located along 8th Street and League Lane between the 
Chesterton WWTP and Chesterton Middle School on Morgan Avenue.
  

PROJECT PURPOSE
The proposed project would rehabilitate approximately 3,300 linear feet (LF) The proposed project would rehabilitate approximately 3,300 linear feet (LF) 
of sanitary sewer interceptor pipe that documented solid and debris 
accumulation, excessive infiltration from loose joints and structural cracks, 
mineral deposit growth, and concrete deterioration. The pipe is almost 100 
years old and at the end of its designed lifespan. 
 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
TThe 48-inch sanitary sewer line would be rehabilitated through 3,300 LF of 
segmented sliplining, a trenchless method where insertion pits are excavated 
and a carrier pipe is pushed through the host pipe with a hydraulic press. Two 
insertion pits would be located on 8th Street, south of Woodlawn Avenue and 
south of Broadway Avenue.

48-Inch Sanitary Sewer
25-FT x 12-FT Insertion Pit

1 inch = 500 feet1 inch = 500 feet

Chesterton WWTP

Chesterton Middle School

48-Inch Sanitary Sewer

Norfolk Southern Rail Road
Broadway Ave
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ENCLOSURE 1 - PROJECT MAP 



---Federal Agencies--- 

Mr. Lee Humberg 
APHIS Wildlife Services 
U.S. Department of Agriculture 
lee.a.humberg@aphis.usda.gov 

Ms. Elizabeth McCloskey 
Indiana Ecological Services Field Office 
U.S Fish and Wildlife Service
elizabeth_mccloskey@fws.gov

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Region 5 
R5NEPA@epa.gov 

Indiana Ecological Services Field Office 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
IndianaFO@fws.gov  

Ms. Elizabeth Pelloso 
NEPA Implementation Section 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 5 
pelloso.elizabeth@epa.gov 

----Federal Elected Officials--- 

Senator Todd Young 
U.S. Senate 
chris_salatas@young.senate.gov 

Senator James Banks 
U.S. Senate 
Hailee_Hampton@banks.senate.gov 
Peyton_Roth@banks.senate.gov  

Representative Frank Mrvan 
U.S. House of Representatives 
Elizabeth.Johnson@mail.house.gov 

---State Agencies--- 

Mr. Marty Maupin 
Indiana Department of Environmental Management  
mmaupin@idem.in.gov 

Mr. Matt Buffington 
Indiana Department of Natural Resources  
mbuffington@dnr.in.gov 

Ms. Jenny Orsburn 
Lake Michigan Coastal Program Indiana 
Department of Natural Resources 
jeorsburn@dnr.IN.gov 

Ms. Beth McCord 
Division of Historic Preservation and History 
Indiana Department of Natural Resources 
BMccord@dnr.IN.gov 

---State Elected Officials--- 

Governor Mike Braun 
Office of the Governor  
mdoud@gov.in.gov  

Senator Rodney Pol  
Indiana Senate 
Indiana General Assembly 
s3@iga.in.gov 

Representative Pat Boy 
Indiana House of Representatives 
Indiana General Assembly  
h9@iga.in.gov 

---Local Agencies--- 

Mr. David Ryan 
Wastewater Utility 
Town of Chesterton 
dryan@chestertonin.org 

Mr. David Cincoski 
Town Manager 
Town of Chesterton 
dcincoski@chestertonin.org 

Mr. Mark O’Dell 
Town Engineer 
Town of Chesterton 
modell@chestertonin.org 

Ms. Heather Chaddock 
Westchester Public Library 
heather@wpl.lib.in.us 



---Local Elected Officials--- 

Porter County Council council@porterco.org 

Commissioner Jim Biggs 
Porter County Board of Commissioners 
jim.biggs@porterco.org 

Ms. Suzanne Philbrick  
Westchester Township  
westchestertrustee@gmail.com 

President Jim Ton  
Chesterton Town Council 
jton@Chestertonin.org 

Councilwoman Erin Collins 
Chesterton Town Council 
ecollins@chestertonin.org 

Councilman Dane Lafata 
Chesterton Town Council 
dlafata@chestertonin.org 

Councilwoman Sharon Darnell 
Chesterton Town Council 
sdarnell@chestertonin.org 

Councilwoman Jennifer Fisher 
Chesterton Town Council 
jfisher@chestertonin.org 

Chairperson Joseph Rupnick 
Prairie Band Potawatomi Tribal Council 
josephrupnick@pbpnation.org 

Mr. Raphael Wahwassuck
Prairie Band Potawatomi Tribal Council 
raphaelwahwassuck@pbpnation.org 

Mr. Logan York 
Miami Tribe of Oklahoma 
THPO@MiamiNation.com 

Chief Douglass Lankford  
Miami Tribe of Oklahoma 
dlankford@miamination.com 

Mr. Matthew Bussler 
Pokagon Band of Potawatomi Indians 
Matthew.Bussler@Pokagonband-nsn.gov 

Chairperson Rebecca Richards 
Pokagon Band of Potawatomi Indians 
rebecca.richards@pokagonband-nsn.gov 

Ms. Melissa Wiatrolik 
Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Indians 
mWiatrolik@LTBBODAWA-NSN.GOV  

Chairperson Regina Gasco-Bentley 
Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Indians 
tribalchair@ltbbodawa-nsn.gov  

---Tribal Nations---

Chairman John Barrett 
Citizen Potawatomi Nation of Oklahoma 
rbarrett@potawatomi.org

Mr. Blake Norton 
Citizen Potawatomi Nation of Oklahoma 
cpnthpo@potawatomi.org 

Chairman James Crawford
Forest County Potawatomi Executive Council 
james.crawford@fcp-nsn.gov 

Ms. Olivia Nunway 
Forest County Potawatomi Executive Council 
Olivia.Nunway@fcp-nsn.gov 

Chairperson Kenneth Meshigaud 
Hannahville Potawatomi Tribal Council 
tyderyien@hannahville.org 




